

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.18671/2001

(From the judgement and order dated 08/08/2001 in CSA 668/01
of The HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JODHPUR)

JAI NARAIN VYAS UNIVERSITY

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

RAMCHANDRA (D) BY LRS.

Respondent (s)

(With appln. for accepting English translation and with
prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date : 04/02/2002 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.B. PATTANAIAK
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BRIJESH KUMAR

For Petitioner (s) Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain,Adv.

For Respondent (s) Mr. B.D. Sharma,Adv.
Mr. N Vyas, Adv.
Mr. S N Tiwari, Adv.
Ms. Deep Shikha Bharti, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J
.SP2

Heard Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, learned counsel
for the appellatant and Mr. B D Sharma, learned counsel
for the respondents for about five minutes each.
Leave granted.
The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed
order.

.SP1

(Janki Bhatia)
Court Master

(Kanchan Jain)
AR-cum-PS

Signed order is placed on the file.

.PA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 958 OF 2002@@
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

3.

have done well in considering the representation filed and indicating the reasons as to why it decides not to interfere with the order of termination on the basis of the representation that was filed. In the aforesaid premises, while we set aside the impugned order of the learned Single Judge as well as that of the Division Bench and allow the appeal, we direct that the appropriate authority, i.e. Syndicate of the University would do well in considering the representation and apply its mind and give its reasons whether it intends to reject the same or consider the same. Since the delinquent has already died, while considering the representation, the appropriate authority may consider the same from a humanitarian point of view so that the widow of the deceased may get some financial benefits.

.SP1

.....J.
(G. B. PATTANAIAK)

.....J.
(BRIJESH KUMAR)

New Delhi
February 4, 2002.